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Welcome to Homesafe Inspections and thank you for purchasing our 

Strata Report. Our reports have been crafted to ensure we give you the 

best possible snapshot of a property you have interest in. Though all final 

decisions are made by you based on many factors including this report 

we do try to ascertain as much information as possible to help you make 

that informed decision. All strata managers operate differently and in 

doing so keep and provide records in varied ways, some better than 

others. Within this report we recommend looking for the following factors 

that usually will lead to extra costs that may not be initially clear.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
- Any special levies and historical evidence that may point to future ones                                                       

- Major Works including defects and rectification works past & present                                                            

- Financial overview that will clearly show you the financial health of the scheme                                 

CONDITIONS

| www.homesafeinspections.com.au | breeanna@homesafeinspections.com.au |

INTRODUCTION

The contents of this report are based upon an inspection of those Owners 

Corporation records available.  Whilst all reasonable care has been 

taken in the production of this report, no guarantee of accuracy is 

offered or implied in respect of the information supplied to us at the time 

of inspection and no responsibility is accepted for any loss or damage 

whatsoever arising from inaccuracies contained in the information 

supplied to us at the time of inspection.

We can offer no assurances that the records made available were 

complete and it is always possible that other relevant records exist that 

were not inspected. If you require any copies of reports noted as being 

found, but not included in the report please contact Homesafe 

Inspections to arrange as such. Not all reports or documents sighted will 

necessarily be provided with the completed report.
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Property Valuation: YES

Building Defect Report: YES

Pest Report (within 12 months): NO

Expenditure Forecast: YES

Certificate of Title: YES

 2. LOT & BUILDING DETAILS

Recorded Owner:

Recorded Address  

Recorded Ownership Date 22nd July 2013

Age of the building:

Number of Units/Lots in Strata Plan: 18 Units / 18 Lots

Approximately 20 Years

Lot Number and Unit Number Correspond: YES

WH&S/Asbestos Register (within 12 Months): NO

YES

Strata Plan: YES

By-Laws were included: YES

Insurance schedule is included: YES

Annual Fire Safety Statement YES

 1. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE (CHECKLIST)
YES

18th April 2001Strata Plan Registered:

Size of the Lot in Question: 101 Sq Metres Total (Approx)

Recorded Mortgagee: Not Indicated

Aggregate Unit Entitlement: 20.00 / 360.00

Strata Roll:

First owners name and address recorded: NO

Unit entitlements are recorded: YES

Owner's names & addresses are recorded:



$113.90

Past Special Levy: None Sighted or Provided

Relevant documents included on page 5 of attachments

5. FINANCIALS - SPECIAL LEVIES

Levy Balance: $0.00

Last Special Levy: None Sighted or Provided

Accounting records kept as per the Act: YES

Annual Financial Statement prepared: YES

Sinking Fund Levy: $375.00

Current Special Levy: None Sighted or Provided

Auditors Appointed: YES

Relevant documents included on pages 1-4 of attachments

4. FINANCIALS - LEVIES

Paid to: 31st March 2021

Next Levy Due: 1st April 2021

Administration Fund Levy: $658.60

Payable: Quarterly

Water Contribution:

3. FINANCIALS - ACCOUNTS

Sinking/Capital Works Fund: $91,162.66

Administration Fund: -$1,484.62

Financial Period/As at: 11th March 2021



YES

YES

Netstrata

Address: 298 Railway Pde, Carlton New South Wales 

2218 

Phone: 1300 638 787

Animals:

Yes - Refer to By-laws attached

Relevant documents attached separately to this report

8. BY-LAWS

Sighted:

Name of managing agent: Jessica Middleton

Requirements: 10 year sinking fund plan obligations of the 

Act 1996 (01.07.2006). All strata plans should 

have their 10 year plans in place before the 

second AGM after the date of requirement. 

All plans are to be reviewed after (5) years.

Relevant documents included on pages 10-15 of attachments

7. STRATA MANAGER DETAILS

Company:

6. SINKING FUND FORECAST

Report Found: Dated June 2018

Report meets below requirements: Update Required in 2023



Catastrophe: $0.00

$30,000,000.00

$1,171,500.00

$100,000.00

$200,000/$2,000

10. INSURANCE VALUATION

Insurance Valuation Date:

Insurance Valuation Amount:

11. INSURANCE CLAIMS

Relevant documents included on page 19 of attachments

Insurance Claims History Sighted:

May-20

$7,810,000.00

Not Sighted or Provided

Voluntary Workers:

Relevant documents included on page 7 of attachments

Legal Liability:

9. INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

Insurer:

Loss of Rent:

Buildings & Common:

Office Bearers Liability:

Insurance Premium:

Policy Number:

Common Area Contents:

Insurance Period:

Fidelity Guarantee:

$11,833.87

QUSS033829

$78,100.00

QUS Strata Insurance

31/08/2020 to 31/08/2021

$7,810,000.00

$1,000,000.00

Insurance Claims Sighted (12 months): Not Sighted or Provided



Executive Committee - RESOLVED that the number of members be set at TWO (2) 

 
 

                                 

Contributions - RESOLVED that the proposed budget and levies be determined as follow: 

                                                                

Administration Fund: $55,620.00 Sinking Fund: $27,000.00 per annum 

12. MEETING MINUTES

Minutes from 2020

Last Annual General Meeting:

Next Meeting Scheduled:

Annual General Meeting 2020

Motion 16 

 

- Asbestos Inspection - DEFEATED - the Owners Corporation WILL NOT undertake 

a routine Asbestos Inspection of the common areas of the Strata Scheme at this time.

Attached on pages 20-22

22nd June 2020

Proposed date: June 2021

Motion 5 

 

- Building Defects and Rectification - RESOLVED - the Owners Corporation 

discussed the statutory warranty periods which apply to the strata scheme and decided that 

there are no applicable warranties.



13. COMMENTS

Address is a medium strata scheme consisting of 18 residential units. The Owners Funds are 
as follows: The Administration Fund is currently negative in balance and The Sinking Fund is 

currently positive in balance as indicated in Section 3 of this report. The Levies for Lot 13 

are shown to have been PAID UP TO DATE, with the next levy due on 1st April 2021.
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Level 4 224 Victoria Road 

Drummoyne NSW 2047 Australia 

PO Box 259 Drummoyne NSW 1470 

Telephone +61 2 9819 6022 

Facsimile +61 2 9819 7134 

www.rhmengineers.com 
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BUILDING CONDITION REPORT 
 
 

 

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 
 
 

 

 

PREPARED FOR 
 

 
 

THE OWNERS – STRATA PLAN 
 

 
 

THROUGH 
 
 
 

NETSTRATA STRATA MANAGEMENT 
298 RAILWAY PARADE 
CARLTON NSW 2218 

 
 

PREPARED BY 
 
 

RHM CONSULTANTS PTY LTD 

ENGINEERING & BUILDING DIAGNOSTICS 
PO BOX 259 

DRUMMOYNE NSW 1470 

 
 

DATE: DECEMBER 2018 
 

REFERENCE: 18-2299 031218 BCR LD 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Brief and scope 
 

RHM Consultants Pty Ltd was instructed by The Owners – hrough Netstrata Strata 
Management, to conduct an inspection of the property located at 
 
The purpose of the inspection was to assess and document the general condition of the structure and 
fabric of the building in order to prepare a Building Condition Report. The Building Condition Report 
contains analysis and recommendations on the necessary maintenance and remedial repairs required 
to common property throughout the building, including the prioritisation of the repairs. 
 
The following areas of the property were inspected: 
 

➢ All sole-occupancy residential units (with the exception of Units 2, 11 and 18); 
➢ The balconies belonging to each unit; 
➢ The common entry and pathways throughout; 
➢ The carpark; 
➢ The external facades (from ground level); 
➢ The general building surrounds. 

 
Emphasis was provided on assessing the following elements and issues throughout the building (with 
this list not necessarily being exhaustive): 
 

➢ Internal water penetration occurring through external building elements; 
➢ The condition of the balcony balustrades, balcony surfaces and waterproofing; 
➢ The condition of external facades and other components of the building; 
➢ External fixtures. 

 
Although our assessment of the building has focused on issues related to structure and permeability, 
a variety of general building deterioration and maintenance issues identified have also been included 
in this report as a matter of due diligence. 
 
For the purposes of this report is deemed the eastern boundary of the property. 
 
1.2 Inspections 
 

The inspections were conducted on Wednesday 07 November 2018 and Thursday 08 November 2018. 
 
1.3 Building classification 
 
The building’s design and intended uses attract the following multiple classifications in accordance 
with the Building Code of Australia (BCA) Volume 2: 
 

Class 2 A building containing 2 or more sole-occupancy units each being a separate 
dwelling. 

Class 7a A building which is a carpark.  
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1.4 Building description 
 
The property located at accommodates eighteen (18) residential units 
within a three-storey building. 
 
The building is constructed upon a concrete podium slab above a basement carpark. 

The building’s facades consist of load-bearing cavity brickwork supporting internal reinforced concrete 
floor slabs. 

The roof of the complex is of pitched timber framed construction clad with tiles and serviced via façade 
mounted downpipes. 

The property features a below ground carpark which can be accessed via a driveway from 

We estimate that the complex was originally constructed circa 2001 and is therefore approximately 
seventeen years old. 

1.5 Qualifications and exclusions 
 
This report is not intended to constitute a full Building Code of Australia (BCA) compliance audit. All 
inspections were visual only, without the use of invasive or destructive investigations, flood testing, or 
specialist diagnostics equipment, with the exception of a moisture meter. 
 
All external observations were made from ground level or from various balconies throughout the 
property. The moisture meter used was a Protimeter Dual-Function Moisture Meter. 
 
The assessment of the condition of the building elements excludes the following (noting that this list 
may not necessarily be exhaustive): 
 

➢ Detailed analysis and design checks of the building structure; 
➢ Detailed analysis on the building’s electrical, hydraulic, and mechanical services; 
➢ Passive and active fire safety systems; 
➢ Generally excludes minor internal cracking through rendered masonry walls, tiles, cornices, 

etc. that is less than 1mm in width; 
➢ ‘Wear and tear’ damage to internal and external common areas (e.g. scratched and marked 

walls in common hallways, etc.). 
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1.6 Report structure 
 
This report comprises four sections: 
 

1. SECTION 1.0 | INTRODUCTION includes all background information and the general scope of 
the report. 
 

2. SECTION 2.0 | OBSERVATIONS forms the main body of the report and includes four (4) itemised 
schedules in table format that document our observations of the building and the 
deterioration and maintenance issues we identified. The schedules also include general 
photographs of the building and specific photographs of the deterioration and maintenance 
issues.  

 
The four schedules include: 

 
➢ Table 1: Individual Residential Units (SECTION 2.1) 
➢ Table 2: Common Property Areas (SECTION 2.2) 

 
3. SECTION 3.0 | COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS collates and groups all deterioration and 

maintenance issues documented in the schedules from SECTION 2.0 and provides further 
detailed information and analysis on their prevalence, severity, and causes. Additional detail 
regarding the repair methodologies is also provided, including discussion regarding potential 
alternative repair options. The prioritisation and staging of the rectification works is also 
discussed. 

 
4. SECTION 4.0 | CONCLUSION provides a general summary of the deterioration and maintenance 

issues and general information regarding the instigation of the remedial works projects that 
will be required to rectify them, including the specification and tender process and broad 
project logistics. 
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2.0 OBSERVATIONS 
2.1 INDIVIDUAL UNITS 
 

TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

1.0 Unit 1 
 

  

1.1 Eastern 
courtyard 

Lifted, displaced and subsided areas of 
pavers throughout the courtyard.  
 
Majority of the lifted pavers are adjacent 
to large trees within the eastern garden 
area. 
 

 

 
 

1.2 Eastern 
courtyard 

The stormwater downpipe located at the 
northern end of the eastern façade is not 
connected at the base. The base 
connection has dropped away 
(subsided). 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

1.3 Eastern 
courtyard 

The north-eastern tiled slab extension 
has subsided by approximately 40mm 
from the tiled courtyard slab. 
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TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

1.4 Eastern 
courtyard 

One (1) cracked tile on the southern 
courtyard sliding door threshold. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

2.0 Unit 2 
 

  

2.1 General No access gained. Unit not inspected. N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3.0 Unit 3 
 

  

3.1 Northern 
balcony 

Advised that water accumulates along 
the southern edge of the balcony.  
 
Falls were measured to be minimal 
throughout the southern side of the 
balcony (1-2mm/1000mm toward the 
floor waste). 
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TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

4.0 Unit 4 
 

  

4.1 Bathroom Evidence of water penetration affecting 
the soffit adjacent the central light 
fixture in the form of corroding metal 
framing, as well as blistering and flaking 
paintwork.  
 
High level moisture readings were 
recorded when the moisture meter was 
inserted into the affected area. 
 
Possible leaking floor waste from 
bathroom located above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

5.0 Unit 5 
 

  

5.1 General No issues were reported or identified 
within Unit 5 during our inspection. 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

6.0 Unit 6 
 

  

6.1 Hallway/ 
bathroom 

Evidence of water penetration to the 
southern and eastern walls within the 
hallway. Blistering and flaking paintwork 
at location same. 
 
High level moisture meter readings were 
recorded when a moisture meter was 
placed on the area. 
 
Note: Shower located adjacent the area. 
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TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

  

 
 

7.0 Unit 7 
 

  

7.1 General Advised that intercom system is not 
operable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

8.0 Unit 8 
 

  

8.1 General No issues were reported or identified 
within Unit 8 during our inspection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

9.0 Unit 9 
 

  

9.1 General No issues were reported or identified 
within Unit 9 during our inspection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

36



 

 
 

18-2299 031218 BCR LD. Page 9 

TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

10.0 Unit 10 
 

  

10.1 Hallway/ 
bathroom 

Evidence of water penetration to the 
southern wall within the hallway. 
Blistering and flaking paintwork at same 
location. 
 
High level moisture meter readings were 
recorded when a moisture meter was 
placed on the area. 
 
Note: Shower located adjacent the area. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

11.0 Unit 11 
 

  

11.1 General No access gained. Unit not inspected. N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

12.0 Unit 12 
 

  

12.1 General No issues were reported or identified 
within Unit 12 during our inspection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
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TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

13.0 Unit 13 
 

  

13.1 Eastern 
balcony 

Dislodged timber soffit batten along the 
eastern edge, general age-related 
deterioration of same. 
 
 

 

 
 

14.0 Unit 14 
 

  

14.1 Eastern 
balcony 

Crazed cracking throughout the southern 
rendered wall. 

14.2 Eastern 
balcony 

Age-related deterioration to the timber 
soffit lining batten along the eastern 
edge. 
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TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

14.3 Bedroom 2/ 
bathroom 

Evidence of water penetration at the 
base of the northern wall within the 
built-in-wardrobe. Blistering and flaking 
paintwork, mould and damaged timber 
smooth edge at location same. 
 
High level moisture meter readings were 
recorded when a moisture meter was 
placed on the area. 
 
Note: Shower located adjacent the area. 
 
 

 

 

15.0 Unit 15 
 

  

15.1 Bedroom 2 Horizontal cracking to approximately 
3mm in width at the head of the 
northern rendered masonry wall within 
the north-eastern corner. 

 

 
 

15.2 Northern 
balcony 

The balustrade is approximately 
1075mm high.  
 
The Balcony is greater 4m above the 
ground floor level (fall height >4m). 
 
Although the balustrade height meets 
the current BCA requirements, the 
concrete hob and bottom rail are located 
between 150mm and 760mm above the 
finished floor level and are considered to 
“facilitate climbing” and therefore non-
compliant. 
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TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

 

 
 

15.3 Northern 
balcony 

Minor water staining to eaves lining in 
isolated locations along the northern 
edge. 
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TABLE 1 – INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH(S) 

16.0 Unit 16 
 

  

16.1 Northern 
balcony 

Minor water staining to eaves lining in 
the north-eastern corner. Missing 
section of soffit lining in this location. 
 

16.2 Northern 
balcony 

The balustrade is approximately 
1080mm high.  
 
The Balcony is greater 4m above the 
ground floor level (fall height >4m). 
 
Although the balustrade height meets 
the current BCA requirements, the 
concrete hob and bottom rail are located 
between 150mm and 760mm above the 
finished floor level and are considered to 
“facilitate climbing” and therefore non-
compliant.  
 

 

 
 

17.0 Unit 17 
 

  

17.1 Hallway/ 
bathroom 

Evidence of water penetration to the 
base of the northern wall within the 
hallway linen closet. Mould and moisture 
staining at this location. 
 
High level moisture meter readings were 
recorded when a moisture meter was 
placed on the area. 
 
Note: Shower located adjacent the area. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

18.0 Unit 18 
 

  

18.1 General No access gained. Unit not inspected. N/A 
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2.2 COMMON PROPERTY AREAS 
 

TABLE 2 – COMMON PROPERTY AREAS 
 

ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION PHOTOGRAPH 

FOYERS 
 

C1.1 General Minor isolated render cracking throughout 
both internal foyers.  
 
Drummy render at location of floor slab 
edges in isolated locations throughout. 
 
General age-related deterioration of the 
carpet throughout. 
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C1.2 Western 
foyer 

Four (4) cracked tiles along the southern 
edge of the tiled staircase adjacent Unit 5’s 
entry door. 

 

 
 

 
 

CARPARK 
 

C2.1 Carspace 3 Advised that water drips from an overhead 
pipe onto the resident’s vehicle below. 
 
This was not evident during our inspection. 
 
We suggest this is monitored further and if a 
leaking pipe is identified, a qualified plumber 
should be engaged to formulate a scope of 
work to address the issue. 
 

N/A 

C2.2 Carspace 15 Advised water emanates from the soffit at 
the northern end of the carspace. A plastic 
sheet has been placed in this location to 
direct the water from landing on the 
resident’s vehicle. 
 
This was evident during our inspection with 
water emanating from the interface of the 
concrete podium slab and masonry vent 
stack above (located in the north-eastern 
corner). 
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FACADES & SURROUNDS 
 

C3.1 General Age-related deterioration of paintwork 
throughout the property. Areas of blistering 
and flaking paintwork throughout. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

C3.2 General Various stormwater pits and drainage 
wastes throughout the complex are blocked 
with dirt and rubble. 
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Blocked drainage wastes are causing water 
to accumulate and pool in areas along the 
common entry walkway. This was evident 
during our inspection. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C3.3 Northern 
elevation 

 
 
 

Missing drainage grill at the eastern end of 
the entry walkway. Supply and install of new 
grille required. 
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C3.4 Northern 
elevation 

Missing skirting tiles at north-eastern corner 
of planterbox adjacent eastern foyer entry. 

 

 
 

C3.5 Northern 
elevation 

Water staining to the soffit lining of the 
eastern entry foyer awning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

C3.6 Northern 
elevation  

Stepped cracking through northern masonry 
boundary wall adjacent carpark vent stack. 
Cracking approximately 4-5mm in width. 

 

 
 

C3.7 Northern 
elevation 

Efflorescence staining throughout the tiled 
staircases within the common area 
walkaway, predominantly the central stairs 
and adjacent the western stairs. 
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C3.8 Northern 
elevation 

Evidence of overflowing/leaking gutter at 
the interface of the northern façade and 
gutter above the western foyer entry with 
water staining to the masonry. 

 

C3.9 Northern 
elevation 

 
 

Vertical cracking to the northern face of the 
230mm masonry dividing walls (central) 
adjacent adjoining balcony slabs. 

C3.10 Northern 
elevation  

Minor vertical brick growth cracking at the 
north-western corner. 
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C3.11 Southern 
elevation  

Two (2) stormwater downpipes located at 
the south-western corner are not connected 
at the base. The base connection has 
dropped away (subsided). 
 

 

 
 

 
 

C3.12 Southern 
elevation 

Minor stepped cracking through masonry 
wall adjacent second downpipe from south-
western corner. 
 
 

 

 
 

C3.13 Southern 
elevation 

‘On Site Detention’ signage deteriorated, 
requires new signage. 
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C3.14 Eastern 
elevation  

Crazed cracking throughout the rendered 
façade features. Isolated areas of drummy 
and delaminating render. 

 

C3.15 Eastern 
elevation 

(front entry) 

Cracking through entry tiles spanning from 
the eastern edge to the southern side of the 
carpark staircase. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The entry platform has slightly subsided, 
creating a small lip between the entry 
platforms tile level and adjacent tiled 
walkway. Cracked and drummy tiles in 
location same. 
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Vertical render cracking and separation 
within the north-western corner of the 
basement carpark staircase. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minor separation between the garbage bin 
bays masonry wall and adjacent eastern 
boundary wall.  
 

 

 
 

 
 

C3.16 Eastern 
elevation 

(front entry)  

Deteriorating guttering to the entry pergola, 
dislodged section of gutter at the north-
western corner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

C3.17 Western 
elevation 

Minor vertical brick growth cracking at the 
south-western corner. Dislodged brickwork 
at the base of the south-western corner. 
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C3.18 Western 
elevation 

Dislodged/missing timber soffit trim along 
the western edge in isolated locations along 
with general age-related deterioration of 
same. 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Our inspection of the property located at revealed 
a variety of building deterioration and maintenance issues affecting the individual units and the 
common property areas. These issues are summarised as follows:  
 

➢ Water penetration from bathrooms; 
o Units 6, 10, 14 and 17; 
o Unit 4;  

➢ Stormwater drainage; 
o Common area walkways, guttering and downpipes; 
o Unit 3’s balcony; 

➢ Internal and external building elements; 
o Minor cracking (foyers); 
o Moderate cracking (external); 
o Efflorescence staining to tiles; 
o Cracked/missing tiles; 
o Deteriorating paintwork; 

➢ Water penetration into basement carpark (Carspace 15) 
➢ Miscellaneous; 

o Subsidence of entry platform; 
o Subsidence and tree root growth (Unit 1); 
o Intercom (Unit 7); 
o Dislodged/missing eaves lining battens and trim; 
o Balcony balustrades. 

 
We provide our comments and recommendations as follows: 
 
3.1 Water penetration from bathrooms 
 
3.1.1 Units 6, 10, 14 and 17 
 
We observed four (4) instances of water penetration affecting the rendered masonry walls adjacent to 
the shower recess within Units 6, 10, 14 and 17. The affected areas displayed blistering and flaking 
paintwork along with high moisture meter readings recorded at these locations. 
 
In our opinion, the water penetration damage is attributable to either leaking pipework or a failure of 
the waterproofing provisions within the bathrooms. 
 
We recommend the Owners engage a Plumber to pressure test all water system supply pipework, to 
determine if there are any leakages that should be repaired. 
 
In the event that there are no leakages from the water supply pipework, we believe that the water 
penetration would be occurring as a result of failed waterproofing provisions within the bathroom. 
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In order to adequately rectify the water penetration, the existing tiles and bedding material in the 
affected bathrooms should be stripped out and removed. This allows repairs to be carried out on the 
substrates and the application of a new waterproof membrane system within the bathroom. New floor 
and wall tiles can then be installed. 
 

Although the full refurbishment of the bathroom is a disruptive and expensive exercise, it is the only 
rectification strategy that will offer an assurance that the water penetration will not recur.  
 
There are less intrusive and inexpensive options available to mitigate the water penetration emanating 
from the bathrooms. This typically involves the re-sealing of all joints between the bathroom floor and 
wall tiles with a proprietary grout, and the subsequent application of a clear sealer to the entire 
bathroom. Tile demolition is not required with these systems.  
 
Although these systems can achieve successful results, they are not considered to be a long-term 
solution, and do not address the underlying cause of the water penetration, which ultimately is the 
failure of the waterproof membranes beneath the bathroom tiles. 
 
3.1.2 Unit 4 

 
We observed evidence of water penetration affecting the bathroom within Unit 4 in the form of 
blistering and flaking paintwork, as well as corrosion to the soffit framework. It is assumed that the 
bathroom of the unit above is located in this area. 
 
In our opinion, the above is attributable to one of or a combination of the following relating to the 
bathroom above (listed in order of most likely to least likely): 
 

➢ Deficiency with the shower or wet area floor waste;  
➢ Deficiencies with the wet area and/or shower recess waterproof membranes; and 
➢ Leaks from the bathroom plumbing and reticulation. 

 
A section of soffit lining should be removed to allow for further investigation of the area. A scope of 
works or further investigations may be formulated upon further assessment and may include but not 
limited to isolated and segregated water/flood tests of the wastes, wet area waterproofing and shower 
recess waterproofing.  
 
If deficiencies with the shower or wet area floor waste and/or waterproofing membrane is found to 
be the cause of water penetration we recommend the existing tiles and bedding material in the 
affected bathroom (Unit 10) should be stripped out and removed. This allows repairs to be carried out 
on the substrates and the application of a new waterproof membrane system within the bathroom. 
New floor and wall tiles can then be installed. 
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3.2 Stormwater drainage 
 
3.2.1 Common area walkways, guttering and downpipes 
 
We observed numerous isolated deficiencies/issues with the guttering and downpipes throughout the 
complex as per the following: 
 

➢ Item C3.8 - Overflowing/leaking gutter may be caused from blockages in the 
gutter/downpipes causing subsequent overflowing; 

➢ Item 1.1 and Item C3.11 - Subsidence of the areas in which the stormwater drainage pipework 
is located i.e. downpipes have become disconnected at the base in three (3) locations; 

o Unit 1’s courtyard; 
o Two locations on the southern façade within the south-western corner. 

➢ Item C3.16 – Deteriorated gutter at the north-western corner of the entry pergola. 
 
We can suggest carrying out the following to mitigate the likeliness of overflowing and ongoing leaks: 
 

➢ Carry out regular roof maintenance, including but not limited to cleaning out gutters and 
removing sticks and branches from the roof area. 

➢ Trim any branches within close proximity to the buildings facades and guttering system.   
 
During our inspection we observed blocked drainage wastes throughout the common area walkways 
along with blocked stormwater pits throughout. Subsequently water was observed pooling throughout 
the common area walkway. 
 
We recommend a qualified plumber is engaged to carry out clearing of blockages and perform general 
maintenance and service to the stormwater systems throughout the property. These works should 
include reconnection of the three disconnected downpipes and reconnecting the dislodged gutter 
servicing the entry pergola. 
 
3.2.3 Unit 3’s balcony 
 
Advised by the resident that the drainage on the northern balcony is poor. During and following 
rainfall, water ponds and accumulates along the southern side of the balcony away from the floor 
waste. Minimal fall was measured between 1mm and 2mm in 1000mm towards the drainage outlet 
(along the southern edge of the balcony).  
 
The works involved to rectify the balcony fall would typically involve the following: 
 

➢ Demolition of the existing tiling and screed; 
➢ Preparation of the substrate; 
➢ Modification of existing drainage provisions; 
➢ Application of a suitable waterproof membrane, incorporating appropriate detailing around 

floor wastes, into balcony doors and up external walls/columns; 
➢ Installation of a sand and cement screed with appropriate falls towards drainage outlets; 
➢ Installation of new balcony tiling. 
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3.3 Internal and external building elements 
 
3.3.1 Minor cracking (foyers) 
 
Minor cracking has developed in various locations throughout the rendered walls within the buildings 
foyers. Generally, this cracking ranges from hairline to approximately 1.0mm in width. We note that 
the cracking is typically occurring at inherent ‘weak points’ in the structure such as slab edges, 
doorways and abutting walls. At this stage they are not considered excessive and are within acceptable 
tolerances.  
 
In our opinion, the cracking is attributable to the following: 
 

➢ Differential settlement of the building’s foundation.  
➢ Thermal movement of the concrete elements (including concrete floor slabs).  
➢ General differential movement occurring between adjoining building elements (masonry walls 

and floor slabs). 
 
The cracks and the mechanisms that create them are normal and a typical occurrence in residential 
buildings. They are not indicative of there being any structural deficiencies with the buildings and are 
not undermining the structural integrity of same. We note that the cracking may have been 
exacerbated by the absence of, or failure of the slip-joint or a general absence of appropriate 
articulation between these elements. The cracking that has developed as a result of the building 
movement, it is considered to be relatively minor and of no structural consequence.  
 
Fine cracks (less than 1.0mm in width and where there is no drummy or delaminating render) should 
be raked out and filled with a suitable flexible and compressible masonry sealant or filler. 
 
In instances where cracked, drummy and/or delaminating render exists, repairs would most likely 
involve saw-cutting the render square (in neat geometrical shapes, approximately 100mm either side 
of the defect) prior to trowelling new render flush with the existing finish of the wall. 
 
Where the substrate (i.e. the underlying brickwork) is found to be cracked upon removal of the render, 
metal lathe (sheet metal expanded by means of slitting and stretching) should be applied over the 
cracked brickwork and secured with appropriate mushroom-head fixings. 
 
Upon completion of these repairs, the wall finish may then be reinstated with appropriate provisions 
to accommodate further movement (“V” joints which may be left open or filled with a suitable, flexible 
and paintable construction sealant). This is likely to be applicable at the locations of the floor slab 
edges. 
 
Upon completion of the repairs a suitable multiple coat interior paint system may be applied to the 
affected areas to match existing in accordance with manufacturer instructions. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, there is no guarantee that there will not be any further movement and 
associated cracking. However, we recommend that the remedial works should be undertaken by an 
experienced tradesman to minimise the likelihood of re-occurrence. 
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3.3.2 Moderate cracking (external) 
 
Moderate cracking is evident in the following five (5) locations: 
 

➢ Unit 15’s bedroom 2 (Item 15.1); 
➢ Northern boundary wall (Item C3.6); 
➢ Northern elevation 230mm dividing wall (Item C3.9); 
➢ Southern elevation (Item 3.12). 
➢ North-western and south-western corners of the building (Items C3.10, C3.17). 

 
The cracking was ranges from 1mm to approximately 5mm in width at its most severe location. It is 
our opinion that the various cracking observed has developed as a result of stresses imposed by the 
normal differential movement of building elements; primarily the brickwork walls and concrete 
floor/balcony slabs. The differential building movement mechanisms would likely include brick growth 
and concrete shrinkage and deflection.  
 
In our opinion the cracking is not indicative of there being any structural deficiencies with the building 
and it is our opinion that they are not undermining the structural integrity of the building as a whole.  
Referring to Table C1 Classification of Damage with Reference to Walls contained in Appendix C of 
AS2870-1996 Residential Slabs and Footings (as previously described above), the cracking is classified 
as Damage Category 2 (<5.0mm) ‘cracks notifiable but easily filled’. 
 

 
 
The cracking to the external areas listed above only require cosmetic repairs at this stage, which would 
involve repointing the stepped cracks, caulking the vertical cracks with a flexible construction sealant 
and repointing the dislodged brickwork at the south-western corner of the complex. 
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3.3.3 Efflorescence staining to tiles 
 
We observed efflorescence emanating from the tiled common area walkway in numerous areas, 
predominately in the following locations: 
 

➢ Central stairs; 
➢ Adjacent the western stairs. 

 
It is our opinion that the efflorescence is caused by water penetrating into the tile bedding of the 
walkway. Efflorescence leaching occurs when water is able to penetrate into the tile bed, and upon 
penetration of water, the calcium salts contained within the tile bed dissolve and migrate to the 
surfaces of the tiles, leaving staining upon evaporation.  
 
For the affected areas we recommend that a simple acid wash/ clean is carried out, including any other 
surrounding building elements affected.  
 
3.3.4 Cracked/missing tiles 
 
We observed instances where the tiles have detached from the substrate and become cracked and 
“drummy” or are missing in the following locations: 
 

➢ Unit 1 eastern courtyard (Item 1.4); 
➢ Western foyer, lower stairs (Item C1.2); 
➢ Common walkway adjacent eastern foyer entry (Item C3.4); 
➢ Front entry platform (Item C3.15). 

 
The ‘drummy’, cracked and delaminated tiles are attributable to one or a combination of the following 
factors: 
 

➢ General deterioration of the tile adhesive; 
➢ Impact damage; 
➢ Stresses imposed by general differential movement occurring between adjoining building 

elements; 
➢ Differential settlement or subsidence of adjoining foundations; 
➢ Stresses imposed by insufficient provisions to accommodate thermal expansion of the tiles; 
➢ Accumulation of excessive moisture in the cementitious bedding material beneath the tiles. 

 
We recommend affected floor tiles are replaced as required. The front entry tiling would be best 
completed as a whole area from the footpath to the top of the inclined entry platform, including 
installation of appropriate movements joint(s) within the new tiling. 
 
3.3.5 Deteriorating paint work 
 
The paintwork throughout the building’s elements is in varying states of condition ranging from 
reasonable to having exceeded its serviceable lifespan. We observed isolated areas of blistering and 
flaking paintwork throughout the painted elements. 
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In our opinion, we believe that the building has reached a stage where re-painting should be carried 
out. This would allow the opportunity to carry out miscellaneous maintenance and repairs (e.g. 
efflorescence removal, crack repairs, eaves lining repairs etc.), in addition would upgrade the 
appearance of the building. 
 
3.4 Water penetration into basement carpark (Carspace 15) 
 
We observed water penetration occurring within Carspace 15 in the basement carpark. The water 
penetration was evident in the form of efflorescence staining and leaking water from the interface of 
the concrete podium slab and masonry vent stack above (located in the north-eastern corner). 
 
In our opinion, the water penetration is attributed to deficiencies with the waterproofing provisions 
surrounding the vent stack on the tiled common walkway above. 
 
We recommend the following course of action to address the issue: 
 

1. Establish access to the vent stack above. 
2. Demolish the existing floor tiles in the vicinity of the vent stack.  
3. Suitably prepare the substrate, including installation of a 10mm deep saw-cut termination 

reglet. Identify the type of the existing waterproofing provisions (if any). 
4. Supply and apply the new detailing into the perimeter saw-cut termination reglet, and vent 

stack walls.  
5. Lay a new sand and cement screed of appropriate composition, to the surface of the courtyard 

with appropriate falls to the drainage wastes. 
6. Direct glue new, selected or matching tiles to the surface of the new screed using a suitable, 

flexible tile adhesive. 
7. Clean and remove all evidence of efflorescence and calcification staining, including damage to 

adjoining finishes and property.  
 
3.5 Miscellaneous 
 
3.5.1 Subsidence of entry platform 
 
We observed evidence of minor subsidence to the front entry platform. This has caused the tiling to 
become cracked and drummy along with minor cracking and separation at the abutting walls within 
the carpark staircase and adjacent the garbage bin bay. 
 
In our opinion, the cracking and subsidence has been caused by a combination of: 
 
➢ Differential building movement; 
➢ Differential settlement of the building’s foundations. 
 
We did not observe significant movement of the adjoining walls and platform slab and accordingly, at 
this point in time do not believe the separation and subsidence of the entry platform to be severe or 
indicative of structural failure. 
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Our recommendation is that the area is periodically monitored with minor cosmetic repairs 
undertaken to the tiling (as outlined in Section 3.3.4). If further separation and/or cracking develops 
or the platform drops further, this should be referred to our office for further assessment.   
 
3.5.2 Subsidence and tree root growth (Unit 1) 
 
We observed lifted, displaced and subsided areas of pavers throughout the Unit 1 courtyard. Majority 
of the lifted pavers are adjacent to large trees located within the eastern garden area. We observed 
subsidence of the tiled slab extension located in the north-eastern corner of the courtyard 
(approximately 40mm). 
 

In our opinion, the above-mentioned issues are attributed to one of or a combination of the following: 
 
➢ Tree root growth. 
➢ Erosion of the soil below the pavers. 
➢ Inadequate design/construction fill material beneath the pavers and slab extension (i.e. 

inadequate compaction). 
 
At this point in time, it is our opinion that the subsidence and tree root intrusion is of no structural 
consequence and is considered an aesthetic issue only, however repairs can be carried out at the 
discretion of the Owners Corporation.  
 
To properly address the subsidence beneath the slab extension the following would need to be carried 
out:  
 

1. Demolish the existing concrete landing along with tiled finishes. 
2. Excavate portions of the subsided fill to a level, even grade, and dispose of any uncovered 

waste and/or building debris prior to using a compacting device (similar to a wacker-
packer) to compact suitable, clean fill (and/or road-base/paving sand) in layers. 

3. Once the layers have been compacted to the designed level a new reinforced concrete 
landing may then be re-constructed in accordance with an engineered design. 

4. New tiles laid to match existing. 
 
Given the large trees located within the eastern garden, there would be no guarantee that if the 
courtyard was repaved that the pavers would not become lifted and displaced again unless these trees 
and roots were removed. Therefore, we recommend that the isolated areas of displaced pavers are 
removed and re-laid to correct the undulated levels. 
 
3.5.3  Intercom (Unit 7) 
 
Advised by Unit 7 resident that the intercom is inoperable. The Owners Corporation should engage an 
electrician or electrical engineer/consultant to investigate and assess this issue. The formulation of an 
appropriate scope of works to rectify the issue will be dependent on the outcome of the investigation. 
 
3.5.4 Dislodged/missing eaves lining battens and trim 
 
There are dislodged, and missing eaves lining battens and perimeter trim pieces is isolated locations 
along the western and northern elevations as well as Unit 13’s balcony.  
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There is minor water damage to isolated areas of the eaves lining along the northern elevation as 
identified in Item 15.3 and Item 16.1. 
 
We recommend that the dislodged battens are re-affixed and missing sections are replaced as required 
prior to preparation and painting of the eave’s linings. 
 
3.5.5 Balcony balustrades 
 
Given the age of the building, we believe the balcony balustrades are in reasonable condition. The 
issue we do raise is that all balconies situated greater than 4000mm above the FFL of the ground below 
(likely includes Units 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18) must not have “any horizontal or near horizontal 
elements between 150 mm and 760 mm above the floor” that can facilitate climbing. The concrete 
perimeter hob and lower aluminium balustrade rail are considered to be climbable elements.  
 
Accordingly, these balustrades are not compliant with the current BCA – 2016 Volume 1, Section D 
Access and Egress, Part D2.16 Barriers to prevent falls. Regardless, we assume these balustrades would 
have been compliant at the time of construction. However, we note that although the balustrades do 
not comply with the current requirements of the BCA, the Owners Corporation is not bound to replace 
or make compliant the balustrades (unless an order is issued by the local Council). 
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4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Summary 
 
In summary, a number of remedial building and maintenance work requirements have been identified 
throughout the property: 
 

➢ Bathroom pipework investigation; 
➢ Bathroom waterproofing; 
➢ Stormwater drainage works; 
➢ Balcony waterproofing and tiling (Unit 3); 
➢ Render repairs; 
➢ Brickwork crack repairs; 
➢ Cleaning efflorescence from tiles; 
➢ Isolated replacement of damaged tiles; 
➢ External painting; 
➢ Waterproofing to resolve carpark water penetration; 
➢ Miscellaneous issues. 

o Isolated paver reconstruction; 
o Investigate issue with intercom (Unit 7); 
o Rectification of displaced/missing eaves lining battens  

 
4.2 Urgent works to be prioritised 
 
The items listed below are considered to be urgent, and require rectification in the short term: 
 

➢ Stormwater drainage works; 
➢ Waterproofing to resolve carpark water penetration; 
➢ Investigate issue with intercom (Unit 7). 

 

These works are considered urgent due to the extent to which the issues are undermining the amenity 
of the units and the occupants as well as potential safety risks.  
 
 

We trust this report is clear and addresses the requirements of the Owners. Should you require any 
further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 
 
 

Yours faithfully, 
RHM Consultants Pty Ltd      Reviewed by: 

         
Liam Doyle BE (Civil) (Hons)      Curtis Payne BE (Civil) MIEAust 

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT     DIRECTOR 
ldoyle@rhmeng.com      cpayne@rhmeng.com 
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